
 

 

GATESHEAD SCHOOLS FORUM AGENDA 
 
 
Thursday, 14 January 2016 at 10.00 am in the Dryden Centre 
 

From the Chief Executive, Jane Robinson 

Item 
 

Business 
 

1.   Apologies  
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
The Forum is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting held 
on 10 December 2015 
  

 
3.   DSG Settlement 2016/17 (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
Carole Smith, Corporate Resources 

 
4.   Mainstream School Funding Formula (Pages 11 - 22) 

 
Carole Smith, Corporate Resources 

 
5.   Contingency Funding Application (Pages 23 - 26) 

 
Carole Smith, Corporate Resources 

 
6.   Council Budget Consultation (Pages 27 - 28) 

 
Carole Smith, Corporate Resources 

 
7.   Rights to Request Childcare Consultation (Pages 29 - 42) 

 
Carole Smith, Corporate Resources. 

 
8.   Health Education England Funding Application (Pages 43 - 46) 

 
9.   Date and Time of Next Meeting  

 
Thursday 11 February 2016 at 2.00pm 
  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact: Rosalyn White - email: rosalynwhite@gateshead.gov.uk, Tel: 0191 433 2088, 

Date: Thursday, 7 January 2016 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

10 December 2015 
 
 

PRESENT:   Ken Childs – Special School Governor 
    Steve Haigh – Secondary Academy Heads 
    Sarah Diggle – Primary Governor 
    Chris Richardson – Maintained Secondary Heads 
    Mustafaa Malik – Primary Heads 

Ethel Mills – PVI Sector 
Steve Williamson – PRU 
Matt Younger – Primary Heads 

    Allan Symons – Primary Governors 
    Jim Thomson – Secondary Academy Heads 
    Cllr Malcolm Brain – Gateshead Council 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Carole Smith – Corporate Resources 
    Frank McDermott – Corporate Resources 
    Alan Foster – Corporate Resources 

Jeanne Pratt – Care Wellbeing and Learning 
Ann Muxworthy – Care Wellbeing and Learning 
Rosalyn White – Corporate Services and 
Governance 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Peter Largue, Christine 
Ingle, Denise Henry, Clive Wisby, Jane Bryant, Elaine Pickering and 
Julie Goodfellow. 
 

2. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2015 were agreed as a 
correct record. 

 
3. EMTAS DE-DELEGATION OPTIONS 

 
The Forum received a report requesting consideration be given to the 
de-delegation of EMTAS for mainstream maintained schools. 
 
It was noted that staffing levels have been trimmed in light of budget 
cuts, however this is at a time of growth.  There are currently 350 
pupils supported by the services, speaking over 80 different languages.  
The service supports the education achievement of all ethnic minority 
and Traveller pupils across all Gateshead schools.  It also supports 
training with schools on essential policies such as Hate Crime and to 
promote cultural awareness.  
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

In terms of growth it was confirmed that there is further commitment 
required from January, following an increase in asylum seekers.  A 
recent evaluation showed 100% satisfaction rate, with 85% of the 
responses rating the service good or very good.  Despite this 
satisfaction rate the service will be re-evaluating how the service is 
provided. 
 
It was noted that the service goes where the need is, all over 
Gateshead, and will further develop from January when more schools 
will need access to specialist services.   
 
It was questioned how many responses were received to the 
satisfaction survey.  It was confirmed that there were 19 responses, 
however a full evaluation of the responses has not yet been completed.  
It was suggested that some of the primary clusters do not think that the 
service is effective and due to the service being stretched schools feel 
that it is diluted in terms of what they get.  It was noted that this 
information was not received back through the satisfaction survey.  It 
was also acknowledged that the service is meeting the needs of pupils 
in different ways and certain schools take up more r
[...]
 Primary 
Fair Access Educational Psychologist and the 
Primary Behaviour Support Team special needs 
assistants. 

Page 3



 

5. EARLY YEARS FUNDING EARLY IMPLEMENTATION OF 30 
HOURS 

 
A report was presented on the application for Gateshead to be an early 
implementer for the 30 hours free entitlement.  It was noted that there 
will be no funding attached to this, however it will provide an 
opportunity to work on the admission process.  It was also recognised 
that it is likely the children who may need the additional hours will not 
meet the criteria. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Schools Forum noted the contents of the  

report and the information in the application form. 
 
6.      AUTUMN STATEMENT UPDATE 
 

The Schools Forum received an update on the issues coming out of 
the Chancellors Autumn Statement that will impact on Early Years, 
Schools and High Needs Blocks of the DSG. 
 
In relation to the Early Years Block it was noted that there will be an 
additional £300M to fund the increase to 30 hours free entitlement for 
working parents.  As of yet there is no detail on what Gateshead’s rates 
will be, however new rates will be based on information collected by 
the DfE on the cost of childcare. 
 
The core schools budget in England will be protected and it is expected 
that a national funding formula will be introduced in 2017/18.  
Government has also expressed its intention to help all secondary 
schools to become academies. 
 
It is not expected that there will be a change to the High Needs Block 
for 2016/17, however, a national funding formula will be introduced 
from 2017/18, following consultation during 2016/17.  An additional 
£50M has been pledged for capital works for all early years settings. 
 
It was queried what will happen to PFI when the national funding 
formula is introduced.  It was noted that there is talk of top slicing DSG, 
but there will be no further information until the Government consult on 
proposals early in 2016.   
 
RESOLVED - That the Schools Forum noted the contents of the  

report. 
 
7. GROWTH FUND APPLICATION 
 
 The Forum received a report outlining a recent application for Growth  

Funding that did not satisfy all of the criteria, and therefore a request 
was made for funding outside of the criteria.  
 
It was reported that Ravensworth Terrace admitted above its planned 
admission number in anticipation of a new build school.  However, this 

Page 4



 

increase was 6% and is therefore below the 10% threshold contained 
in the Growth Fund Criteria. 
 
The Schools Forum felt that the adverse impact on other schools in the 
area was not considered at the time of admitting the additional pupils 
and therefore alternatives to managing the situation had not been 
considered.   
 
RESOLVED - That the Schools Forum decided Growth Funding  

was not applicable in this situation. 
 

8. SCHEME FOR FINANCING SCHOOLS 
 
 A report was presented outlining the revisions to Gateshead’s Scheme  

for Financing Schools.  The Forum was asked for any views prior to  
consultation with all maintained schools. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Forum reviewed the changes to the  

Scheme for Financing Schools prior to the Scheme 
being sent out to all maintained schools. 

  
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

The Forum was advised that Carolyn Duffy, RC primary school 
representative, has resigned from the Forum and is replaced by 
Andrew Ramanandi. 

 
10. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 

Thursday 14 January 2016 at 10.00am. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

                           REPORT TO SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

   14 January 2016 
     

Item 3 

 
TITLE OF REPORT:  DSG Funding Settlement 

 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 

To bring to Schools Forum attention the information received from the DfE for the 
2016/17 funding settlement and the work being carried out to provide schools and Early 
Years Providers with their budgets for 2016/17. 

 
Background  
 

The DfE issued the 2016/17 funding settlement on the 17th of December 2015. 
Gateshead will receive an estimated £134.101m Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for 
2016/17. 
 
The DfE announced the majority of the three main funding blocks for the Dedicated 
Schools Grant (DSG) and provided estimates for the remaining areas. 
 

1. The early years block - for 2 and 3 & 4 year old funding, including Early Years 
Pupil Premium 

2. Mainstream Schools block - which includes some centrally held funding 
3. High Needs Block - which includes special schools, Pru and high needs top up 

funding 
 

For 2016/17 DSG the Schools Block Unit of Funding (SBUF) and Early Years Block Unit 
of Funding (EYBUF) have remained the same as 2015/16 and are:- 
 

 EYBUF is £3,882.71 per full time equivalent (FTE). An early year’s pupil (3 & 4 
year old) taking up all their entitlement (15 hours) is 0.6 FTE. 

 2 Year old funding is a block grant based on 345 FTE deprived 2 year olds, and 
annual funding rate of £4,607.50 has been announced. This is the same funding 
rate of £4.85 per hour as 2015/16. 

 The estimated pupil numbers for 2, 3 & 4 year olds have been updated for  
2016/17, and will be amended to take into account actual take up based on 
January 2016 and January 2017 census. 

 The estimated pupil numbers for 3 & 4 year olds has been updated with an 
estimated increase of 68 FTE pupils. Funding will be updated later in the year to 
take into account any movements in pupil numbers. 

 For the Mainstream Schools Block, the SBUF is £4,558.95 per mainstream 
school pupil. This funding excludes funding for historic ARMS places in 
mainstream schools. However for the actual calculation of the schools block, a 
SBUF of £4,551has been used to calculate actual funding which takes into 
account the top slice of the DSG at the allocation stage for schools Carbon 
Reduction Commitment (CRC). 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



   

 

 High Needs Block is a block grant which has seen an increase of £282k to reflect 
the increase in post 16 special school places. 

 
The DSG Blocks 
 

Early Years Block  
 
The 2, 3 and 4 year old funding has been estimated at £9.222m, an increase of £264k 
from £8.958m in 2015/16. 2 year old funding remains the same at £1.590m. 3 & 4 year 
old funding has increased to £7.428m and increase of £264k which relates to an 
estimated increase of 68 pupils. 
 
The Early Years Block also includes an estimated allocation of £205k for Early Years 
Pupil Premium, which has remained the same as 2015/16. 

 
Mainstream Schools Block 
 
The mainstream block has been calculated at £105.579m, an increase from £104.554m 
in 2016/17 of approximately £1.026m due to 225 additional funded pupils.  

 
Out of the mainstreams schools block the amount proposed to be available to fund 
Gateshead mainstream schools is £104.145m with the below proposed deductions:- 
 

 Centrally Retained funding to fund allowable central services of £1.206m 

 Deduction from the schools block to support the Growth Fund of £100K 

 DfE top-slice for school licences which the DfE will purchase centrally on behalf 
or all schools of £128k 

 
Therefore there is £104.145m available to distribute to mainstream schools for 2016/17. 
 
High Needs Block 
 
The high needs block is has been announced at £21.040m (£19.3m after the deduction 
of centrally funded high needs places) which is an increase of £282K from 2015/16 and 
is for an increase in post 16 numbers in special schools. 
 
Other Funding Information 
 
The DfE also announced that the Minimum Funding Guarantee would still exist for 
2016/17 and again would be at minus 1.5% of per pupil funding.  
 
All pupil premium for 2016/17 will remain the same as 2015/16 at £1,320 for ever 6 Free 
School Meal (FSM) primary children, £935 for secondary FSM children, £1,900 for LAC 
and post LAC children and £300 for service children.  
 
Early Years Pupil Premium which is included in the DSG has also remained the same 
and is to be paid to providers on a participation basis of £0.53 per eligible child. 
 
The meal rate for universal infant free school meals (UIFSM) stays at £2.30 for the 2016 
to 2017 academic year.  
 

Page 8



   

 

The year 7 catch-up premium continues in 2016 to 2017. The DfE will confirm the per 
pupil rate early in 2016. 
 
Summer schools funding will not continue in 2016. 
 
The primary PE and sport premium continues in 2016 to 2017.  
 
As part of the government’s commitment to improving outcomes for vulnerable children, 
the special educational needs and disability (SEND) implementation grant will continue 
at an increased level in 2016 to 2017. This is to support English local authorities in the 
transition to the new SEND system.  
 
The grant for extended rights to home to school transport grant will continue in 2016 to 
2017. We will confirm allocations in early 2016. 
 
Further details will be available in later in the year for some of these grants.  
 

Proposal 
  

That Schools Forum approves to the calculation method for the Schools Block DSG to 
determine the amount of funding available to calculate mainstream individual school 
budgets. This will enable the individual school budgets to be calculated using the DfE’s 
Authority Proforma Tool, (subject to a later report), and notes the estimated amounts 
available for the Early Years Block, the High Needs Block allocation, and the other 
funding information provided. 

 
Recommendations 
 
 That Schools Forum:- 
 

 Approves the centrally retained funding increase to £1.335m to take into account the 
estimated amount for the central services and for the central purchase of school 
licences. 

 Notes the top slice of £100K for the provision of a Growth Fund. 

 Notes the estimated Early Years Block 

 Notes the High Needs Block allocation 

 Notes the other funding information  
 
For the following reasons:- 
 

 To enable individual school budgets to be set 

 To provide additional funding information 
 

CONTACT:  Carole Smith 
 
  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

                           REPORT TO SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

   14 January 2016 
     

Report 4 

 
TITLE OF REPORT:  Mainstream Schools Funding  

 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 

To bring to Schools Forum the proposed Authority Proforma Tool (APT) for submitting 
funding factors and values to the DfE for approval and for the calculation of mainstream 
schools individual school budgets for 2016/17. 

 
Background  
  

Gateshead received its Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) funding settlement on 17th 
December 2015. From the date of the settlement work has been undertaken to calculate 
the amount available for mainstream schools and to calculate individual mainstream 
school budgets.  
 
The Schools and Early Years Finance Regulations were issued by the DfE 23rd 
December and come into force 12 January, and the calculation of all schools and early 
years budgets must comply with these regulations. 

 
The schools block has been calculated at £105,579K. This is calculated by 23,189 
mainstream pupils multiplied by the GUF of £4,551 totalling £105,546K plus an 
additional £33K for newly qualified teachers training. 
 
Out of the mainstreams schools block the amount available to fund Gateshead 
mainstream schools is £104,145K, an increase of £974K.  
 
This amount of funding has been used to calculate Gateshead mainstream schools 
individual schools budgets based on the Authority Proforma Tool agreed by Schools 
Forum on 15th October and uploaded to the DfE in October 2015. 
 
A number of inputs and adjustments were made to the APT prior to modelling. These 
included:- 
 

 Thomas Hepburn Academy data set had the school having 65% of its pupils 
starting on a non-standards date. This is incorrect and relates to the date the 
school converted to an academy. The percentage has been therefore been 
adjusted to 5% which is an average of the previous 2013/14 and 2014/15 data, 
as last year’s data was also incorrect. 

 Input of estimated rates charges for 2016/17 and adjustments for actual rates 
charges for 2015/16 in comparison to the amount funded for 2015/16. There 
have been some swings in rates charges due to revaluations of school premises. 

 The PFI factor was re-calculated to take into account the changes in pupil 
numbers and PFI charges. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



   

 

 Adjustments to pupil numbers for main or current registered pupils for schools 
with ARMS, (as at October 2015). 

 De-delegation has been input as agreed at October and Decembers Schools 
Forum 

 
The December issued APT has updated data for the calculation of the mainstream 
school budgets. The updated data was checked against last year’s data to assess the 
changes in data. There were found to be no unexpected changes in data, apart from 
IDACI numbers. At the time of issuing the APT, the DfE notified local authorities that the 
data set for IDACI had been updated from 2010 to 2015 data set. 
 
Although the child data at post code level in the different Lower Super Output Area’s 
(LSOPA’s) is updated every year, the classification of the banding of the LSOPA’s are 
not. 
 
Comparison of the data sets between the October APT (2010) and the December APT 
(2015) showed unforeseen shift in deprivation across the borough, as shown in table 1 
below. 
 
 Table 1 

Number of Children in each IDACI Band using 2010 & 2015 Bandings 

  IDACI 0 IDACI 1 IDACI 2 IDACI 3 IDACI 4 IDACI 5 IDACI 6 

2010 10065.21 2327.32 2608.24 3888.49 1822.87 1087.28 1282.60 

2015 11106.77 2724.77 2667.77 4150.67 1561.41 825.16 282.45 

Difference 1041.56 397.45 59.53 262.18 -261.46 -262.12 -1000.15 

% 10.35% 17.08% 2.28% 6.74% -14.34% -24.11% -77.98% 

 
Colleagues in the Council who deal with data analysis were contacted to help ascertain 
the reason for the change in the data. 

 
IDACI is a ranking based on the percentage of children aged 0 - 15 in each (LSOA) 
living in families that are income deprived - i.e. in rece
[...]
rimary secondary ratio of 1.27 

 Total MFG value across all models is very similar 

 Model 4 allocates a very similar percentage of funding via IDACI as the 
October submission, and is very near to the 11% level previously agreed 

 The proforma complies with DfE regulations 

 To enable the proforma to be submitted to the DfE by the specified date of 
21th January 2016 

 To enable Gateshead Mainstream School budgets to be calculated and 
disseminated by 26th February 2016  
 

 

Page 14



   

 

Recommendations 
 
 That Schools Forum:- 
 

 Approves the proposed amendments to the APT 

 Approves model 4 for mainstream school funding for 2016/17 
 

 
For the following reasons:- 

 To enable the proforma to be submitted to the DfE within timescale 

 To enable Gateshead Mainstream Schools to be calculated  
 

 

CONTACT:  Carole Smith 
 
 
 

Page 15



   

 

Appendix 1 
 
 

School Name IDACI (3) 
IDACI 

(4) 
IDACI 

(5) 
IDACI (6) 

Difference 
from Oct 
to Dec 
APT 

Differnece 
in Pupil 

No's 

Carr Hill Community Primary School -£15,531 £72,313 
-

£25,139 -£62,930 -£31,288 1  

Kelvin Grove Primary School £19,956 
-

£17,114 £1,745 -£4,496 £91 4  

South Street Primary School -£3,536 £29,630 £8,249 -£39,833 -£5,491 16  

Bede Community Primary School £1,083 £11,464 -£3,637 £14,149 £23,059 5  

Oakfield Junior School £4,073 £455 -£442 -£643 £3,443 -3  

LARKSPUR COMMUNITY PRIMARY 
SCHOOL £2,343 £43,242 

-
£32,131 -£4,537 £8,917 -2  

Oakfield Infant School £692 -£1,221 £581 -£1,287 -£1,235 1  

Ravensworth Tce Primary School -£9,536 £6,624 -£7,040 £0 -£9,952 13  

Portobello Primary School -£257 £1,662 -£1,777 £0 -£372 -6  

Birtley East Primary School -£10,539 £44,394 
-

£39,160 £0 -£5,305 19  

Dunston Hill Community Primary £5,438 -£3,021 
-

£20,292 £843 -£17,031 -9  

Emmaville Primary School -£293 -£246 £0 -£1,285 -£1,825 19  

High Spen Primary School £4,629 £111 -£419 -£610 £3,711 5  

Swalwell Primary School £2,511 -£1,947 -£836 £0 -£272 1
[...]
eas of concern under category C:- 
 

 School Performance 

 Standards and Achievement 

 Quality of Education 

 Behaviour and Safety 

 Leadership and Management 
 

Under these circumstances and noting that the school meets the contingency 
funding criteria White Mere Primary School has been awarded the sum of £34,721. 
 

Proposal  
 
It is proposed that Schools Forum notes the amount of funding provided to the 
above school. 
 

Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that School Forum notes the funding provided to the above 
schools. 

 
For the following reasons:  

 

 To provide funding to the school as a school requiring intensive intervention 
and support.

 
CONTACT: Carole Smith   
 

Page 24



   

 

Appendix 1 
 
Updated Contingency Funding Criteria 
 
The LEA will retain centrally contingency funding that could provide in-year support to 
schools for: 
 

1. Cost pressures specifically identified and caused by a relatively large numerical 
change in pupil numbers, especially if it relates to a single age-group, where the 
change is outside the control of the governing body and where the timing of the 
change in circumstances prevents no opportunity to the school to plan accordingly 
(eg housing demolition or compulsory purchase orders, or reorganisation) 

  
2. The correction of significant errors in the data or in the application of the resource 

allocation formula. 
 

3. Emergency costs arising from incidents outside the control of the governing body of 
the school (eg flood or fire damage).  The money allocated for these purposes will 
be earmarked for specific use. 

 
4. The provision of additional resources or other special support, temporarily, in 

response to a school found to be in need of Special Measures within the meaning of 
Part V of the Education Act 1993 and in accordance with DFE Circular 17/93. 

 
5. For in-year allocations to schools in respect of pupils with new or revised 

statements of SEN, or for statemented pupils transf
[...]
rther measures to improve take up.  
 
The proposed new plans to give families the ‘right to request’ wraparound 
and holiday childcare for children from Reception up to the end of Key 
Stage 3 (Year 9) from the school their child attends. Childcare providers 
will also have the ‘right to request’ the use of a school’s facilities when the 
school is not using them – opening up good quality, affordable childcare 
when they need it. 

 
The consultation also seeks views on the LA collecting information on 
childcare available in their area. 

 

The LA has not yet drafted a response, but a copy of the draft response 
can be brought to February’s Schools Forum if requested. 

 

Proposal 
 

That Schools Forum note that the consultation is open and consider if they 
would like to make a response to the current Rights to Request Childcare 
consultation. A copy of the response form in included at appendix 1. It is 
also requested that all Schools Forum Members make colleagues aware 
of the consultation so that they can respond if required.  

 
Recommendations 
 

The Schools Forum considers responding to the current Rights to Request 
Childcare consultation, and make colleagues aware that the consultation 
is live until 29th February should they wish to respond to this consultation.  
 

For the following reasons:- 
 

To put forward their views on the on the draft guidance on rights to 
request childcare, and ensure colleagues are aware of the consultation. 
 

 
CONTACT:  Carole Smith 

Page 30

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/482501/Wraparound-and-holiday-childcare-draft-departmental-advice-for-schools.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/482501/Wraparound-and-holiday-childcare-draft-departmental-advice-for-schools.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/482501/Wraparound-and-holiday-childcare-draft-departmental-advice-for-schools.pdf


Appendix 1 
[...]

 

Organisations that are successful will be notified week commencing 25th January 
for projects to start before 31st March 2016. 

 

Due to the very tight timescales and the need to get the application signed by the 
Director of Children’s Services, and the desire to give Schools Forum members 
time to consider the proposal, a copy of the completed application form is not yet 
available. If Schools Forum is minded to support the bid with matched funding a 
copy of the bid and further detail will be brought to Schools Forum on 11th 
February. 

 

If the bid is successful, both mental health workers would work out of the PRU to 
support both children at risk of being permanently excluded and those already 
permanently excluded to improve their life chances. 

 

Proposal 
 
That Schools Forum supports the bid to the HEE Innovation fund, with matched 
funding from DSG reserves of £72k for a mental health worker. 
 
 
Recommendation 
 
Schools Forum approves the funding of £72k from reserves to provide matched 
funding for the HEE Innovation fund application. 
 

 
For the following reasons:- 
 

 To increase the percentage score of the HEE bid for Innovation funding for 
a mental health worker, which if successful would increase the life 
chances of vulnerable young people. 

 To secure funding to address a known gap in provision for vulnerable 
children and young people 

 
 

CONTACT:  Carole Smith 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 DSG Settlement 2016/17
	4 Mainstream School Funding Formula
	5 Contingency Funding Application
	6 Council Budget Consultation
	7 Rights to Request Childcare Consultation
	8 Health Education England Funding Application



Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GATESHEAD SCHOOLS FORUM MEETING 
 

Thursday, 14 January 2016 
  
  
  
Present  

  
Ken Childs – Special School Governor 
Sarah Diggle – Primary Governor 
Mustafaa Malik – Primary Heads 

Allan Symons – Primary Governors 

Christine Ingle – Diocese Representative 

Denise Henry – Nursery Sector 
                                                
 
In Attendance  
 
Carole Smith – Corporate Resources 

Frank McDermott – Corporate Resources 

Rosalyn White – Corporate Services and Governance 

  
 
1   APOLOGIES  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Peter Largue, Cllr Malcolm Brain, Julie 

Goodfellow, Martin Flowers, Ethel Mills, Jim Thomson, Chris Richardson, Elaine 
Pickering, Steve Haigh, Clive Wisby, Jane Bryant and Matt Younger. 
  
 

2   MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2015 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
  
 

3   DSG SETTLEMENT 2016/17  
 

 The Forum received a report on the 2016/17 funding settlement which was received 
on 17 December.  It was noted that overall the position for Gateshead is good 
because there are more pupils.  For 2016/17 DSG the Schools Block Unit of Funding 
and the Early Years Block will remain the same.  It was reported that primary 
numbers have increased but are down in the secondary sector, however overall 
there has been an increase in mainstream school pupils. 
  
In terms of the Early Years Block there has been an increase of £246,000 in 2, 3 and 
4 year old funding.  There is also an estimate allocation of £250,000 for Early Years 
Pupil Premium.  The mainstream block has been increased by just over £1M due to 



 

the increased numbers of pupils.  Proposed deductions are; £1.2M for centrally 
retained funding, £100,000 to support Growth Fund and £128,000 DfE top slice for 
school licences.  Therefore there will be £104M to distribute to mainstream schools 
for 2016/17. 
  
The high needs block is £19M after the deduction of centrally funded high need 
places, this is an increase of £182,000 from last year due to an increase in post 16 
numbers in special schools. 
  
It was reported that DfE announced the Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) would 
remain at -1.5%.  Pupil premium, free school meal and year 7 catch-up rates remain 
the same, however summer schools funding will not continue.  It was noted that the 
SEND implementation grant will continue as will the home to school transport grant. 
  

RESOLVED (i) That the Schools Forum approved the centrally  
retained funding increase to £1.335M to take 
into account the estimated amount for the 
central services and for the central purchase of 
school licences. 
  

  (ii) That the Schools Forum noted the top slice of 
£100,000 for the provision of a Growth Fund. 
  

  (iii) That the Schools Forum noted the estimated 
Early  
Years Block. 
  

  (iv) That the Schools Forum noted the High Needs 
Block allocation. 
  

  (v) That the Schools Forum noted the rest of the 
funding information. 

  
                          

4   MAINSTREAM SCHOOL FUNDING FORMULA  
 

 The Forum received a report on the proposed Authority Proforma Tool (APT), the 
APT was received on 11 December.  The Schools and Early Years Finance 
Regulations were issued by the DfE on 23 December and came into force on 12 
January.  
  
The schools block has been calculated at £105M, this includes £33,000 for newly 
qualified teachers training, with £104 available for distribution to mainstream 
schools.   
  
Prior to modelling the PFI factor was re-calculated to take into account the changes 
in pupil numbers.  Adjustments to registered pupil numbers for ARMS units was also 
made and de-delegation was input as agreed by the Forum.  
  
The APT issued had updated IDACI data using 2015 scores as opposed to 2010 



 

scores.  The new data showed an unexpected large deprivation decrease. Data 
analysis officers within the Council were contacted to ascertain the reason for the 
change in the data.  It was noted that IDACI is a relative measure therefore because 
some lower super output areas decreased, for example due to demolition and new 
builds in other areas, this had a massive impact.  Free School Meals showed only 
small swings in numbers, in addition Acorn funding was looked at; this showed there 
were not as significant changes as IDACI was showing. 
  
Nine models were completed, and a summary of five models were provided to the 
Forum.  The proposed model increases both primary and secondary IDACI bands 3 
to 6, and sticks to the principle of targeting approximately 11% of funding at as 
deprivation previously agreed. 
  
The Forum thanked the officers for their hard work over the Christmas period. 
  

RESOLVED (i) That the Schools Forum approved the proposed 
amendments to the APT. 
  

  (ii) That the Schools Forum approved model 4 for 
mainstream school funding for 2016/17. 
  

    
5   CONTINGENCY FUNDING APPLICATION  

 
 A report was presented to the Forum around the decision to provide White Mere 

Primary School with funding as a school in crisis.  A contingency application was 
made under category C after it was found that the school hit all five areas of 
concern; 

  

         School performance 

         Standards and achievement 

         Quality of education  

         Behaviour and safety 

         Leadership and management 
  
The application was to fund Headteacher time and resources, this would cover the 
time when the school was paying for two Headteachers.  The school was awarded 
£34,721. 
  
It was queried what the current position with regards to the school is.  It was 
confirmed that the school is not eligible for more funding because the governing 
body are now in control and previously the situation was out of the governing body’s 
control.  
  

RESOLVED That the Schools Forum noted the funding provided to White  
Mere Primary School. 
  

  
  
 



 

6   COUNCIL BUDGET CONSULTATION  
 

 The Forum received a report outlining the current position in relation to the Council’s 
budget.  There is an estimated gap of £77M, with £50M to be saver over the next 
two years.  Currently there are 66 savings proposals of £34M.  The consultation 
closed on 30 December 2015.   
  
RESOLVED    -           That the Schools Forum noted the contents of the report. 
 

7   RIGHTS TO REQUEST CHILDCARE CONSULTATION  
 

 A report was presented to the Forum on the ‘Rights to Request Childcare 
Consultation’ and was asked if a local authority response should be collated on 
behalf of the Forum. 
  
It was noted that the consultation is around responses to requests for childcare and 
in Gateshead this looks to formalise processes already in place.  The guidance 
states that if a number of parents request child care, schools must respond and 
review their arrangements.  It is likely that schools will be asked to have formal 
processes in place. 
  
RESOLVED    -        That the Forum agreed to respond to the current Rights to  

Request Childcare consultation and make colleagues aware 
that the consultation is live until 29 February should they wish to 
respond. 

  
8   HEALTH EDUCATION ENGLAND FUNDING APPLICATION  

 
 The Forum received information on the availability of £1M fund from Health 

Education England, to support children and young people’s mental health.  
Gateshead would like to apply for £72,000 for mental health worker and asked 
Schools Forum for matched funding as this would increase the chances of the 
application being approved.  
  
It was noted that there is a need for mental health worker in Gateshead, in particular 
there is a gap in transition work.  There are issues with transition from PRU’s to 
either alternative provision or back to mainstream provision.  Therefore an 
application for a mental health worker has been made to increase resilience and 
work with families.  Therefore it is proposed that the bid and matched funding of 
£72,000 from DSG reserves be supported by the Forum. 
  
It was queried whether this would be used only for the secondary sector.  It was 
noted that the provision would be based in the PRU, however it would be too early to 
predict whether there would be capacity for the primary sector. 
  

RESOLVED That the Schools Forum approved the funding of £72,000 
from reserves to provide matched funding for the HEE 
Innovation fund application. 
  

  



 

9   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Thursday 11 February 2016 at 2.00pm 

 
 
 
 


